

No. 14-723

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TYBE A. BRETT
FEINSTEIN DOYLE PAYNE
& KRAVEC, LLC
Allegheny Building,
17th Floor
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-8400

AMY BACH
DAN WADE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 393-9990

MARK D. DEBOFSKY
Counsel of Record
MARTINA B. SHERMAN
DEBOFSKY &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
200 W. Madison Street,
Suite 2670
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 561-4040
mdebofsky@debofsky.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Equitable Liens by Agreement Are Not
 Enforceable Against Social Security Disability
 Benefits Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 407 6

 A. How Long-Term Disability Benefits
 Coordinate with Social Security and Other
 Benefits 6

 B. 42 U.S.C. § 407(a) Precludes
 Assignment of Social Security Disability
 Benefits 9

 C. To Evade 42 U.S.C. § 407(a), Disability
 Plans Seeking to Recover Social Security
 Benefits Must Instead Impose Liens on Overpaid
 Long-Term Disability Benefits, But That
 Approach Is Problematic 12

 II. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits’ Approach
 Does Not Unduly Burden Disability Insurance
 Plans and Is Consistent with Congressional
 Intent..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)....	2
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	13
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	10
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 1242 (2013).....	passim
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	17
<i>Connor v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 568 (D.N.J. 2011)	16
<i>Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Company</i> , 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010).....	3, 12
<i>Dionne v. Bouley</i> , 757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985) ...	10, 11
<i>Epolito v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	11, 14
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, et al. v. Frank’s Casing Crew & Rental Tools Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008)	2

<i>Funk v. CIGNA Group Ins.</i> , 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	9, 17
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010)	2
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Bode</i> , No. 93 C 3557, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7820 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 1994) ...	15
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	2
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	2
<i>Mason v. Sybinski</i> , 280 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2002)....	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .	9, 17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) ..	2, 5, 15
<i>Mote v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	11, 14
<i>Northcutt v. GM Hourly-Rate Emple. Pension Plan</i> , 467 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 8

<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	10
<i>Raybourne v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 700 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Ross v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:05-0561, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33875 (S.D. W. Va. May 22, 2006)	11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	2
<i>Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	4, 9, 13
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 145 P.3d 472 (Cal. 2006).....	2
<i>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1644 (2013)	5
<i>Trs. of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>US Airways v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) ..	2

<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr.2d 366 (Cal. 1999)	2
<i>Weitzenkamp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 661 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 407	passim
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A)	7, 8

Other Authorities

Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Plans, <i>Managing Disability Risks in an Environment of Individual Responsibility</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2012ACreport2.pdf ...	8
Council for Disability Awareness, <i>2014 Long Term Disability Claims Review</i> (2014), available at	

- http://www.disabilitycanhappen.org/research/CDA_LTD_Claims_Survey_2014.pdf..... 6, 7
- http://www.maine.gov/pfr/insurance/Admin_Enforcement_Actions/RSA_2013/CIGNA_RSA.pdf..... 16
- https://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/UNUM_Regulatory_Settlement_Agreement.htm..... 16
- John Langbein, “Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA,” 101 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 1315 (2007) 16
- Robert W. Beal *et al.*, *Group Long-Term Disability Benefit Offset Study – 2012* (July 2013), *available at*
<http://www.soa.org/Files/Research/Projects/research-2013-group-ltd-offset-update.pdf> 7
- U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States* (Mar. 2014), *available at*
<http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2014/ebbl0055.pdf>..... 6
